in recent years due to the generally low level of capital market interest rates. The correspondingly strong impact is
due to the relatively long term of the obligations.

Inflation risk

By law, company pensions in Germany must be raised level with the inflation rate at least every three years.
German company pensions under the 2000+ plan rise at a fixed 1% p.a., hence there is only minor inflation risk in
the pension phase. Turner plans are free from inflation risk as the main defined benefit plan is frozen and no more
adjustments to the company pension are made.

Longevity risk

The granting of lifelong pensions means that Hochtief bears the risk of pensioners living longer than actuarial
calculations predict. This risk normally averages out collectively across all pension plan members and only comes
into play if life expectancy is longer than expected.

The impact of the stated risks on the defined benefit obligations under a corresponding change in actuarial
assumptions is shown in the sensitivity analysis that follows.

Impact on the defined benefit obligations:

  Thousands of Euros

  31/12/2017

  Germany International Total

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (51,166) 57,728 (15,936) 17,616 (67,102) 75,344

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (96,707) 123,157 (30,404) 37,158 (127,111) 160,315

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 558 (537) 420 (404) 978 (941)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 19,259 (18,433) 1,070 (975) 20,329 (19,408)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 83 (76) 83 (76)

Life expectancy +1 year 34,920 n/a 7,687 n/a 42,607 n/a

  Thousands of Euros

  31/12/2016

  Germany International Total

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (56,175) 63,408 (16,395) 18,078 (72,570) 81,486

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (105,939) 135,647 (31,314) 38,088 (137,253) 173,735

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 418 (572) 659 (613) 1,077 (1,185)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 19,881 (19,186) 1,336 (1,500) 21,217 (20,686)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 93 (87) 93 (87)

Life expectancy +1 year 37,295 n/a 7,510 n/a 44,805 n/a

 Consolidated Financial Statements - ACS GROUP

99

Future cash flows

Benefit payments

At 31 December 2017, the pension payments planned for the future are as follows:

  Thousands of Euros

Due in 2018 62,111

Due in 2019 58,794

Due in 2020 58,798

Due in 2021 58,300

Due in 2022 58,119

Due in 2023 to 2027 285,239

Contributions to defined benefit plans

Contributions to defined benefit plans are likely to be higher in 2018 than during the previous year. The main
reason for this is an extraordinary contribution to the Turner pension fund which is included in the figures for
2017, and as a result of which the pension plan is now almost fully financed.

Defined contribution plans

Under defined contribution plans, the Company pays into a state or private pension fund voluntarily or in
accordance with statutory or contractual stipulations. It has no obligation to pay further contributions.